
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH
01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC

Agenda Rural Capital of Food

Meeting name Policy, Finance and Administration Committee
Date Wednesday, 24 January 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH
Other information This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Policy, Finance and Administration Committee are invited to 
attend the above meeting to consider the following items of business.

Edd de Coverly
Chief Executive

Membership

Councillors J. Orson (Chair) L. Higgins (Vice-Chair)
R. de Burle P. Cumbers
M. Glancy E. Holmes
E. Hutchison A. Pearson
B. Rhodes J. Wyatt

Substitutes P. Chandler M. Graham
T. Greenow

Quorum: 4 Councillors

Meeting enquiries Kirsty Whelbourne
Email kwhelbourne@melton.gov.uk
Agenda despatched Tuesday, 16 January 2018

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2

No. Item Page No.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.  MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017 
and the minutes of the ad hoc meeting held on 7 December 2017.

1 - 22

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting.

23 - 24

4.  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OTHER COMMITTEES
There are no recommendations from other committees.

5.  UPDATE ON DECISIONS
The Chief Executive to submit an update on decisions from previous 
meetings of the Committee.

25 - 26

6.  ITEMS FOR APPROVAL UNDER FINANCIAL PROCEDURE 
RULES
The Director for Corporate Services to submit a report to provide 
requests for approval of this Committee under Financial Procedure 
Rules and to provide information on amounts approved under 
delegated powers and to report the impact of these on the Council’s 
reserves and balances.

27 - 42

7.  REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 2018-19
The Director for Corporate Services to submit a report to outline the 
key budget issues that will be going forward to the Council’s budget setting 
meeting on 7th February 2018 and provide the opportunity for Members to 
comment on these in advance of the meeting.

43 - 58

8.  PROPOSALS FOR USE OF ADDITIONAL PLANNING FEES
The Head of Strategic Planning and Regulatory Services to submit a 
report making recommendations as to the proposed expenditure of 
the increase in statutory planning application fees.

To Follow

9.  URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent.



1 Policy, Finance and Administration Committee : 
291117

Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor J. Orson (Chair)

Councillors L. Higgins (Vice-Chair) R. de Burle
P. Cumbers M. Glancy
E. Hutchison B. Rhodes
J. Wyatt

Observers

Officers Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Corporate Director
Learning, Skills and Healthier Communities Manager
Business Partner (DM)
Administrative Assistant (KW)

Meeting name Policy, Finance and Administration Committee
Date Wednesday, 29 November 2017
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Policy, Finance and Administration Committee : 
291117

Minute 
No.

Minute

P35 Apologies For Absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Holmes and Pearson.

P36 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017 were confirmed and 
authorised to be signed by the Chair.

P37 Declarations of Interest
Councillors Orson and Rhodes declared a personal interest in any items relating to 
Leicestershire County Council due to their positions as County Councillors.

It was decided that Councillor Rhodes did not have an interest in item 13, Payroll 
Service but as he is Chairman of an organisation that provides a payroll service he 
abstained from voting.

P38 Recommendations From Other Committees
There were no recommendations from other committees.

P39 Update On Decisions
The Chair updated Members on item P.16 2017/18 Exempt Report -Critical/ Severe 
Threat Level Management in Melton Borough Council and stated that an update on 
this will be taken to the ad hoc Policy, Finance and Administration Committee 
meeting on 7 December 2017.

The Chair explained to Members that item P.34 2017/18 Exempt report – 
Commercialism Pilot may be reported at the April meeting of this committee. 

The update on decisions were noted.

P40 Me and My Learning - End of Year Report
The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods submitted a report to seek 
Member’s comments and approval of the Me and My Learning End of Year report 
for 2016/17.

The Chair thanked the Learning, Skills and Healthier Communities Manager and 
the Business Partner (DM) for the presentation that had taken place to all Members 
prior to this committee meeting.

A Member asked for figures around those of pension age who do not wish to work 
but need support and also enquired as to whether there is more capacity in Me and 
My Learning for more referrals. The Officers clarified that there have been nine 
referrals for the over 65’s who have been helped with digital independence. The 
referrals were not proactively sought but there is capacity to take on more referrals.

Page 2



3 Policy, Finance and Administration Committee : 
291117

A Member questioned the number of people coming to the front desk. It was 
explained that officers have done some analysis but the ages of the customers 
would only be known if they had further interaction with the Council. 

Another Member thanked the Me and My Learning team and highlighted the help 
that that the team provides which is life changing and said that this is why Melton 
Borough Council should be providing funding.

Another Member stated that Me and My Learning is the best thing that the Council 
had done however, the net cost is £250k per year and is a non statutory service. It 
was said that there are pressures on the budget and if the Council is not successful 
in reducing the costs of the waste collection then cut back will be required so this 
service could be at risk.

The Deputy Chief Executive explained that the report does not contain details of 
the demand reduction the service makes and the savings made from this. If this 
service is not around then the demand on services will increase. Me and My 
Learning tackles the root causes of the demand issues rather than creating a silo 
and the scheme focuses on the long term reduction of demand.

A Member stated that he hopes that funding is found as Me and My Learning has 
been a major success and if the service stops and restarts in the future then the 
costs to do this would be more than continuing with the service. 

All recommendations were moved by Councillor Orson and Councillor Higgins 
seconded.

All Members were unanimously in favour.

RESOLVED that Members commented on and approved the Me and My Learning 
End of Year Report, as attached at Appendix A of the report. 

(The Deputy Chief Executive, Learning, Skills and Healthier Communities Manager 
and the Business Manager (DM) here left the meeting)

P41 Disciplinary and Dismissal Procedures for Statutory Officers
The Solicitor to the Council submitted a report to update the committee on the 
position with regards to the recently adopted Disciplinary Policy with respect to the 
councils statutory officers and the consequential amendments required to the 
Council’s substitute policy.

The Corporate Director explained that this report is concerning the Governance of 
the Committee and therefore neither the Chief Executive or the Corporate Director 
have an interest to declare. The Corporate Director highlighted that the report 
recommends that there is a change in Governance which would need to be 
recommended to Full Council, it was explained that there may be issues with 

Page 3



4 Policy, Finance and Administration Committee : 
291117

membership of the committees in this committee cycle however this would be 
organised for the next committee cycle in 2018/19.

A Member highlighted that the report does not say how much notice would be 
required to substitute. The Corporate Director explained that this will be clarified at 
the Governance Committee.

All recommendations were moved by Councillor Orson and Councillor Higgins 
seconded.

All Members were unanimously in favour.

RESOLVED that the Governance Committee recommend to Council that its 
substitute policy be amended to reflect the restriction on a member of Policy, 
Finance and Administration Committee from being a substitute on the Appeals 
Committee and visa versa. And that there is a requirement for members of the 
Policy, Finance and Administration Committee to undergo appropriate training prior 
to sitting as the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee.

P42 Items for Approval Under Financial Procedure Rules
The Corporate Director submitted a report to request approval of this Committee 
under Financial Procedure Rules and to provide information on amounts approved 
under delegated powers and to report the impact of these on the Council’s reserves 
and balances.

A Member questioned recommendation 2.5 and the element surrounding the 
replacement of vans. It was stated that the current vans are five years old and it 
was asked if it would be sensible waiting a couple of years to acquire more 
environmentally friendly vehicles. Another Member thought that the Mercedes 
engines were designed well and could last ten years.

Another Member argued that the new vehicles would be euro 6 emissions standard 
whereas the old would be euro 4 emissions standard therefore the current vans are 
very polluting compared to new ones. It was stated that the electric vans are often 
very expensive and currently they do not represent the best value.  

One Member explained that he does not have the knowledge to say if the vehicles 
will last another two years and favours replacement to reduce the risk. It was stated 
that the tax will only apply to cars and not vans. 

The Corporate Director explained that there have been complaints previously 
regarding concerns over the level of the grass cutting service therefore a 
replacement programme was complied which ensured vehicles and equipment  
was replaced in a timely manner ready for the start of the cutting season. It was 
explained that one option is to defer the purchase of the vans but this could have 
an impact on the cutting season which starts in March and the replacement 
programme could be revised. 

Page 4



5 Policy, Finance and Administration Committee : 
291117

Councillor de Burle proposed a recommendation that a review of the replacement 
programme should be included in the budget management strategy. Councillor 
Rhodes moved the recommendation and Councillor Wyatt seconded. 

A Member commented that she is happy a study is being done on the Country 
Park.

Recommendations 2.1 to 2.5 were moved by Councillor Rhodes and Councillor 
Wyatt seconded.

All Members were unanimously in favour of the original and additional 
recommendations.

RESOLVED that:

1) the virements approved under delegated powers be noted. 

2) the supplementary estimates approved under delegated powers to be funded 
from budget reductions be noted. 

3) a request from the Community and Social Affairs Committee for £10k towards 
and ecological study at the country park is to be funded from excising resources but 
if officers are unable to, a formal request will come back to this committee at a 
future date for approval, be noted. 

4) the budget reductions approved under delegated powers be noted.

5) the business case for Environmental Maintenance equipment be approved to be 
funded by £81,000 from the Repairs and Renewals Fund as approved at MEEA.  

6) Officers to incorporate a review of the Environmental Maintenance front line 
mower renewal and replacement programme in to the budget management 
strategy.

P43 Revenue Estimates 2018/19 & Medium Term Financial S
[...]
ramme 
2017-2022
The Corporate Director submitted a report to update the Committee on the 
progress of schemes within the Capital Programme to 31 October 2017. And to 
determine the Committee’s Capital Programme for 2017-22 based on a review of 
spending in the current year’s programme and schemes included in the programme 

Page 7



8 Policy, Finance and Administration Committee : 
291117

for later years.

The Corporate Director presented the report and explained that the welfare reform 
scheme is recommended to be removed from the programme and the telephony 
upgrade deferred to 2018/19. One new project relating to an IT server was put 
forward for approval which subject to approval by the council as part of the budget 
setting process can be funded by the renewal and repairs fund.

The Corporate Director explained to a Member that the telephony system is being 
upgraded and is delayed to ensure that the system links to the Customer 
Relationship Management system. One option that is being explored is Skype for 
Business which would mean further work around a new system would be required. 

A Member stated that he can support this upgrade but thought £50k was a small 
budget to upgrade a telephony system and stated that with a good system then it 
could reduce demand and the Council could benefit massively. It was clarified that 
the telephony upgrade was only for the contact centre and the IT client thought this 
was a large budget for what is required.

All recommendations were moved by Councillor Orson and Councillor Higgins 
seconded.

All Members were unanimously in favour.

RESOLVED that:

1) the progress made on the capital schemes as attached at Appendix A be noted. 

2) the revised Capital Programme for 2017-22 attached at Appendix B be 
approved.

3) the project mandate in relation to the Northgate Server attached at Appendix C 
be approved.

P45 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that the Public be excluded during the consideration of the 
following item(s) of business in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (Access to Information: Exempt Information) 
under Paragraphs 1 and 2.

P46 Minutes of the Policy, Finance and Administration Sub Committee
RESOLVED that the minutes of the sub-committee meeting held on 25 July 2017 
be noted subject to an amendment. 

Page 8



9 Policy, Finance and Administration Committee : 
291117

P47 Payroll Service

RESOLVED that all recommendations within the report be approved.

The meeting closed at: 7.50 pm

Chair

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 Policy, Finance and Administration Committee : 
071217

Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor J. Orson (Chair)

Councillors L. Higgins (Vice-Chair) R. de Burle
P. Cumbers M. Glancy
E. Hutchison A. Pearson
B. Rhodes J. Wyatt

Observers Councillor T. Greenow
Councillor J. Simpson

Officers Chief Executive
Corporate Director
Solicitor to the Council (VW)
Administrative Assistant (KW)

Meeting name Ad Hoc Policy, Finance and Administration 
Committee

Date Thursday, 7 December 2017
Start time 4.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH

Page 13



2 Policy, Finance and Administration Committee : 
071217

Minute 
No.

Minute

P48 Apologies For Absence
Apologies were received from Councillor Holmes.

P49 Declarations of Interest
Councillor Rhodes declared a personal and pecuniary interest in item 3 (Funding 
for the Melton Mowbray Distributor Road (MMDR)) as the Cabinet Lead for Finance 
at Leicestershire County Council and left the room for this debate.

Councillors Orson and Pearson (upon arrival) declared a personal interest in any 
items relating to Leicestershire County Council due to their positions as County 
Co
[...]
nty Council for submission 
to the Council for approval.

P51 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business. 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that the Public be excluded during the consideration of the 
following item(s) of business in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (Access to Information: Exempt Information) 
under Paragraphs 1,2 and 3.

(Councillor Rhodes here re-entered the meeting. The Corporate Director and the 
Solicitor to the Council here left the meeting.)

P52 Corporate Structural Realignment and Associated Implications
The Chief Executive submitted a report to ensure resources, structures and 
capacity match the Council’s aspirations for a structural realignment. An updated 
version of the report was presented to Members at the meeting.

RESOLVED that all recommendations within the report be approved.

Page 16



5 Policy, Finance and Administration Committee : 
071217

The meeting closed at: 5.50 pm

Chair

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Advice on Members’ Interests
COUNCIL MEETINGS - COMMITTEE MINUTES : DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Interests need not be declared at Full Council in relation to Committee Minutes which do not 
become the subject of debate at Full Council (i.e. Minutes referred to solely on a page by page 
basis when working through the Minutes of each Committee.)

An interest must be declared at Full Council as soon as it becomes apparent that a  relevant 
Committee Minute is to be debated – this applies even if an interest has been declared at 
Committee and is recorded in the Minutes of that Committee.  

PERSONAL AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS
If the issue being discussed affects you, your family or a close associate more than other 
people in the area, you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest.  You also 
[...]
he Chair will need to 
assess whether you have a useful contribution to make or whether complying with this request 
would prejudice the proceedings.  A personal, pecuniary or disclosable pecuniary interest will 
take precedence over bias. 

In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or as 
soon as you are aware of the issue being discussed.*

*There are some exceptions – please refer to paragraphs 13(2) and 13(3) of the Code of 
Conduct

Page 23

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



X:Committees\PFA\Decisions Update\2017-18/24012018

POLICY, FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

24 JANUARY 2018

UPDATE ON DECISIONS

Item 
No.

Agenda Item or 
Minute Number

 Decision

PF
A

 D
at

e 
O

rig
in

at
es

Le
ad

 O
ffi

ce
r Update

P34. 2017/18 Exempt 
Report – 
Commercialism 
Pilot

RESOLVED that:
4) a further report is brought 
back in the new year to 
determine the next steps as 
appropriate.

26.09.17 KA Report to be 
presented to a later 
meeting of this 
committee.

Key to Officers
MT Management Team
ED Chief Executive
KA Deputy Chief Executive
DG Corporate Director 
HR Head of Communities & Neighbourhoods
JW Head of Regulatory Services
VW Solicitor to the Council

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY, FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

24 JANUARY 2018

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES

ITEMS FOR APPROVAL UNDER FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to submit requests for approval of this Committee 
under Financial Procedure Rules and to provide information on amounts approved 
under delegated powers and to report the impact of these on the Council’s reserves 
and balances.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:-

2.1
 

2.2

2.3

the virements approved under delegated powers (para. 3.1.1 refers) be noted 
and;

the budget reductions approved under delegated powers (para. 4.1 refers) be 
noted; and

subject to the approval of the Community and Social Affairs Committee, 
Members approve the business case for the additional £25k offered to MBC 
by DCLG for wider social care capital projects as outlined in paragraph 5.1.

3.0 VIREMENTS

3.1 Delegated Authority

3.1.1

4.0

4.1

Since the last meeting the Corporate Director has approved ten requests for 
virement within the same service totalling £113,490 and two requests for virement 
between services totalling £10,650. More details of those requests in excess of 
£10,000 can be found in Appendix A of which there has been only one.

BUDGET REDUCTIONS

The items on the following page have been identified as surplus money in 2017-18 
and have been approved as budget reductions under delegated authority. These 
savings are still included in the base budget providing flexibility moving forward.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Budget Head Reason Amount   
£

Melton Economic & 
Environmental Affairs 
C’tee
Industrial Estates- Rents 
of Other Buildings

Income budget corrected to reflect 
occupants

12,800

Policy, Finance & Admin 
C’tee
Misc Financing Items- 
Other Items

Contingency budget for pension auto 
enrolment not required

30,000

Total 42,800

5.0

5.1

6.0

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OTHER COMMITTEES

At a meeting of the Community and Social Affairs Committee on 23 January 2018 it 
was recommended that a request be made to this committee to include in the 
capital programme the business case for DCLG funding for an additional £25k for 
wider social care capital projects. This includes the provision of adaptations to 
disabled people’s homes to help them better access, and move around, their 
homes and/or gardens. This additional funding will be utilised to fund capital 
equipment for assistive technology and key safes. Further detailed information on 
this capital scheme can be found in the business case attached as Appendix B

POLICY AND CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Policy and corporate implications are considered for each 
[...]
2

9
2

1
1

,5
1

0
2

6
1

,3
9

5
1

,7
9

5
,3

3
4

6
4

0
,0

0
0

5
0

,0
0

0
1

,4
3

8
,3

5
9

2
,1

2
8

,3
5

9
3

,3
3

2
,1

8
7

2
,4

5
2

,0
1

4
5

,7
8

4
,2

0
1

2
,8

3
2

,9
7

0
7

7
0

,3
7

8
7

8
1

,5
8

0
4

,3
8

4
,9

2
8

1
4

,0
9

2
,8

2
2

C
A

P
IT

A
L

 R
E

C
E

IP
T

S
G

E
N

E
R

A
L

 R
E

S
E

R
V

E
S

W
O

R
K

IN
G

 B
A

L
A

N
C

E
S

Page 41

kwhelbourne
Text Box
APPENDIX C



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY, FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

24 JANUARY 2018

REPORT OF DIRECTOR FOR CORPORATE SERVICES

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 2018/19

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To outline the key budget issues that will be going forward to the Council’s budget setting 
meeting on 7th February 2018 and provide the opportunity for Members to comment on 
these in advance of the meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Members provide any comments on the revenue and capital budget proposals 
for submission to the Council meeting on 7th February 2018. 

3.0 KEY ISSUES

3.1 Background

3.1.1 A Strategic Planning Away Day was held on the 10th January 2018 for all Members to 
discuss the Council’s financial position with regard to general and special expenses 
including proposals for growth and savings and capital programme submissions alongside 
available funding for 2018/19. The future outlook for the Council’s finances was also 
discussed including an overview of the Councils Budget Management Strategy which has 
been developed to help address the current budget gap over the medium term. Guidance 
was provided to officers on the proposals that members were likely to support in order to 
prepare the relevant reports for both this committee meeting and the Council meeting to 
be held on 7th February 2018. 

3.2 Finance Settlement 

3.2.1 The provisional local government finance settlement was announced on 19th December 
2017. The settlement is subject to consultation which closed on 16th January 2018. 
Following the consultation final figures are provided to councils. Further details if available 
will be included within the budget report to Full Council in February. 

3.3 Revenue Budget 2018/19

3.3.1 The key budget proposals arising from the Strategic Planning Away Day are as follows: 

 to propose an overall increase in council tax across all funds by 2.99%, with parish 
special expenses set at the level to result in a balanced budget, Special Expenses 
Melton Mowbray  0% and the balance to apply to general expenses. 

 to propose the savings options totalling £165,000 that were presented for members 
consideration as set out in Appendix A. The options set out in Appendix B were not 
proposed for inclusion in the budget.

 To propose the items of growth set out in Appendix C be approved for funding and 
included in the budget. This includes a net £83,860 of on-going funding to be 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



funded from the base budget and nil for non-recurring funding to be funded from 
the Corporate Priorities Reserve.

 There was one growth item proposed for Special Expense’s for £23,350 as set out 
in Appendix D. There were no savings proposals put forward for this fund.

3.3.2 These proposals plus an amendment to budget funding projections since the away day 
relating to the business rate forecasts following a review of the NNDR1 submission has 
identified the Council will be entitled to additional Section 31 grant resulting in a budget 
deficit of £269k on the General Fund for 2018/19 (which is lower than the deficit figure 
presented at the away day). However the budget will need to be updated for the outcome 
of the planning proposals set out elsewhere on this agenda and also any other changes 
that arise before the papers are despatched for the meeting of the council.  Members 
should note that one key area still to be resolved is the Wheels to Work budget following 
the withdrawal of external funding. In order to balance the budget for 2018/19 it is 
propos

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor J. Orson (Chair)

Councillors L. Higgins (Vice-Chair) P. Cumbers
M. Glancy E. Holmes
B. Rhodes J. Wyatt

Observers

Officers Chief Executive
Director for Corporate Services
Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Regulatory Services
Administrative Assistant (KW)

Meeting name Policy, Finance and Administration Committee
Date Wednesday, 24 January 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH



Minute 
No.

Minute

P53 Apologies For Absence
Apologies were received from Councillors de Burle, Hutchison and Pearson.

P54 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017 and 7 December 2017 
were confirmed and authorised to be signed by the Chair.

P55 Declarations of Interest
Councillors Orson and Rhodes declared a personal interest in any items relating 
to Leicestershire County Council due to their positions as County Councillors.

P56 Recommendations From Other Committees
There were no recommendations from other committees.

P57 Update On Decisions
The update on decisions were noted.

P58 Items for Approval Under Financial Procedure Rules
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report to provide requests for 
approval of this Committee under Financial Procedure Rules and to provide 
information on amounts approved under delegated powers and to report the 
impact of these on the Council’s reserves and balances.

The Director for Corporate Services explained that recommendation 2.3 of the 
report had been amended and the funding had increased from £25k to £29k.

A Member questioned why and also expressed dissatisfaction at only timesage 
customers being targeted in relation to the business case as it was felt this 
excluded customers who did not have use of a computer.

The Director for Corporate Services explained that the funding available is 
required to be spent by March so the money was allocated to timesage to enable 
equipment to be purchased. The Chief Executive further explained that timesage 
was originally promoted through social media as it is cheap and effective however 
timesage is also being promoted in other ways such as doctors surgeries and Age 
Concern to ensure that the service is available to all. A press release will also be 
conducted by the Chief Executive to publicise timesage further. A report will be 
brought back to this committee at an ad hoc meeting in mid-March. The Chief 
Executive also clarified to a Member that the timesage website is not available 
through a link from the Melton Borough Council website currently, however this is 
being addressed. 

A Member highlighted that there is only one taxi available for disabled persons 
within the Borough and the taxi is coming to the end of its life. Members enquired 
as to whether the DCLG (Department of Communities and Local Government) 
grant could be utilised to help the taxi service for disabled people within the town. 



The Chief Executive explained that the grant funding is very specific; however 
Officers will explore options regarding the service. 

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Orson and Councillor Glancy 
seconded.

All Members were unanimously in favour. 

RESOLVED that: 

1) the virements approved under delegated powers (para. 3.1.1 refers) be noted.

2) the budget reductions approved under delegated powers (para. 4.1 refers) be 
noted.

3) the business case for the additional £29k offered to Melton Borough Council by 
DCLG for wider social care capital projects be approved.

P59 Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 2018-19
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report to outline the key budget 
issues that will be going forward to the Council’s budget setting meeting on 7 
February 2018 and provide the opportunity for Members to comment on these in 
advance of the meeting.

The Chair proposed the increase in Council tax.

The Director for Corporate Services explained that the report brought together the 
proposals made at the Budget Away Day for Members information before the 
budget is formally submitted for discussion and approval at Full Council.

The Director for Corporate Services explained that with regard to the general 
expenses revenue budget the proposal from the away day is for an overall council 
tax increase of 2.99%, to keep within the referendum limit, which for district 
councils was the higher of £5 or 3%. It was said that the finance settlement is still 
provisional and the consultation closed last week. There has been lobbying to 
increase the flat rate increase allowed for district councils as whilst the 
percentage was increased from the previous limit of 2% the flat rate was not 
meaning a large number of district council’s did not benefit from this particular 
flexibility. Melton would benefit marginally. As such there could be some 
movement in the limits if this lobbying is responded to positively. 

The Director for Corporate Services asked if Members could give a steer on this 
for the Full Council meeting as papers could be drawn up showing both options 
subject to the settlement being finalised prior to the Full Council meeting. It was 
said that savings are proposed as set out in appendix A and growth for general 
expenses and special expenses set out in appendices C and D. Those savings 



set out in appendix B were not proposed at the away day to be taken forward. 
These proposals would result in a deficit of £269k for 2018/19 based on the 
position at this point which is still being refined. The proposal is to fund this from 
the spending pressures reserve and the corporate priorities reserve. 
The Director for Corporate Services further explained that no proposals are put 
forward in respect of capital projects for special expenses. General expenses are 
set out in appendix E and the housing revenue account in appendix F. Members 
were asked to note however that following further prioritisation work mandates 
and business cases could be presented for consideration for funding during the 
financial year. It was explained that the waste procurement is still being finalised 
and prudential borrowing could be an option as a result of this in order to fund the 
necessary assets required to deliver the contract.

The Director for Corporate Services clarified to Members that the budget deficit 
does include the benefits of the waste contract for 6 months as a best estimate 
but extra benefits will be gained for a further 6 months. It was also said that this 
would result in the council budget being break even if everything remained equal.

A Member questioned if the £40k for the sinking fund in the leisure vision project 
was required. The Director for Corporate Services explained that the sinking fund 
was originally £60k and was reduced to £40k and factored in the budget for 
urgent repairs and maintenance for the site.

A Member explained that since taking over the site it is predicted that the project 
will be cost neutral and would like to pass on thanks to the Head of Communities 
and Neighbourhoods and the team involved.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Orson and Councillor Higgins 
seconded.

All Members were unanimously in favour. 

RESOLVED that:

1) Members supported the revenue and capital budget proposals as made by the 
Strategic Planning Away Day for submission to the Council meeting on 7 
February 2018.

P60 Proposals for use of Additional Planning Fees
The Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Regulatory Services submitted 
a report making recommendations as to the proposed expenditure of the increase 
in statutory planning application fees.

The Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Regulatory Services presented 
the report and explained that the 20% increase of fees paid by applicants took 
effect from 17 January 2018 but will be fed into the 2018/19 budget. It is 
recommended that the fee increase is used to amend the staffing establishment 



to include more staff. By increasing the staffing levels this will assist development 
control from the beginning to the end of the process, it will also fund a proportion 
of the local plan and also an innovation fund which could be used for IT, as an 
example. 

A Member questioned if the council are anticipating a drop in planning 
applications because of the fee increase. The Assistant Director for Strategic 
Planning and Regulatory Services explained that he is not anticipating a drop in 
the short term but there may be a drop when the local plan is underway. The 
Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Regulatory Services clarified that an 
application of 10 or more would be considered a major application.

A Member explained that he has received complaints from applicants that are 
getting frustrated with the length of time that it takes from planning permission to 
be granted to receiving the slip. The Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and 
Regulatory Services explained that with the extra staff that is proposed in the 
report this will speed up all stages within the applications.

Another Member stated that he is happy if it helps create a positive customer 
experience.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Holmes and Councillor 
Cumbers seconded.

All Members were unanimously in favour. 

RESOLVED that:

1) the proposed recommendations as set out in para. 3.5 of the report as part of 
the wider budget setting exercise for 2018/19 be approved.

2) the staffing establishment be amended to include the additional posts 
described at para. 3.5 of the report.

P61 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at: 7.10 pm

Chair


